

G.R Case No. 664 of 2022
CNR No. WBCB 07-001034-2022

Present: Sri Pratyay Pal, Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata UID Code No.W.B.01376

Order No. 26 dt. 07.08.2025

Today is fixed for framing of charge

Case record is taken up for framing of charge.

Accused persons viz. 1)Buddhadeb Roy Sarkar S/O Nripen Roy Sarkar 2) Nripen Roy Sarkar S/O Lt. Binendra Roy Sarkar 3) Pramila Roy Sarkar W/O Nripen Roy Sarkar are present by filing hazira.

Ld. A.P.P(P) is present.

Heard the Ld. A.P.P(P) and the Ld. Advocate of the accused persons.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

On careful perusal of the materials on record and consideration of the submission of Ld. A.P.P(P) and the Defence Counsel, this Court is of the opinion that there are prima facie grounds to frame charge against the accused persons u/s. 498A/34 of Indian Penal Code, 1860, which this Court is competent to try.

Accordingly Charge is framed against the accused persons under Sections 498A/34 of Indian Penal Code, 1860 on separate sheets which are annexed with the record.

Then the said Charge is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali and on being asked they pleaded "not guilty" by saying "Amra Nirdosh" and claims to be tried in accordance to law.

Issue summons upon CSW1, CSW 2 and CSW3.

B.C.-II is directed to comply without delay.

To **18.11.2025** for evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/-
Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata,

Sd/-
(Pratyay Pal)
Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata.